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FORWARD BY THE GOVERNOR 
 
The global economy which saw the worst downturn since the Great  Depression  of  the 1930s, is 
gradually coming out of the recession with glaring signs of recovery. The year 2009 was 
characterized by contraction in global economic activity and steep declines in world trade and 
industrial production. While fiscal and  monetary  stimulus packages may have averted a 
complete collapse of the global financial system and limited the  depth of the   recession, 
conditions  for  a   robust  and  sustainable  world  economic   recovery  are   still uncertain. 
  
The Gambia maintained macroeconomic stability thanks to prudent monetary policy, 
implementation of structural reforms and technical and financial support from development 
partners. 
 
The Gambian economy grew by 5.6 percent driven mainly by strong growth in agriculture and 
wholesale and retail trade.  Prices stabilized to a low level since the end of 2008.  End-period 
inflation declined from 6.3 percent in December 2008 to 2.7 percent in December 2009.  The 
external position weakened during late 2008 and early 2009. The decline in tourism and 
remittances receipts caused an increase in the current account deficit, despite falling import 
prices for oil and food commodities, thus exerting pressure on the exchange rate of the 
domestic currency.  Government’s fiscal operations weakened moderately in 2009 compared to 
2008. 
 
The  Bank  continued  to  strengthen  the  financial  sector.   The  Credit  Reference  Bureau (CRB) 
became  operational  in  July 2009.  By  strengthening  banks’  capacity  to  assess  credit  risk,  it 
contributes  to  improving  underwriting  standards  and  a  reduction in non-performing loans.  In 
addition, the bank piloted a Prompt Corrective Action (PCA) framework in 2009.  The framework 
is a  means  to  promote  a  safe  and  sound   financial   system   by   monitoring   each   bank’s 
compliance  and   performance   against  “five  critical  elements”  and  ensuring   progressively 
more  stringent  corrective  measures  are taken in response to deteriorating compliance or 
performance  of a  bank.   During  the  year,  the Bank also  reviewed  the  Microfinance  Policy 
Guidelines and drafted a Non-Bank Financial Institutions Bills (NBFIs).
    
The Bank continued to support Government’s overall macroeconomic objective of sustained 
growth and poverty reduction.  Monetary policy was tightened in 2009 to mitigate the impact of 
the fiscal deficit which widened significantly in the last quarter of 2009. 
 
In the face of capacity constraints resulting from the increase in the number of banks operating 
in The Gambia, the Bank stepped up efforts to strengthen supervision by hiring four new full-time 
banking supervision staff.
 
All these positive developments would not have been possible without the dedication of Bank 
staff and the Board of Directors.  I am grateful for their support.  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
 
 
Momodou B. Saho   - Governor/Chairman 
 
Benjamin J. Carr   - Member 
 
Mustapha A. Kah   - Member 
 
Rene Geoffrey Renner   - Member 
 
Mod A.K. Secka   - Member, Permanent Secretary,    
      MOFEA  
 
Momodou B. Mboge   - Secretary 
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DEPARTMENTAL OVERVIEW 
 
Administration Department 

• Herbert M.V. Carr  
• Haddy   Joof  
• Omar K. Janneh 
 

This Department performs critical support services including human resource management, 
coordinating training of Bank staff, procurement, protocol services as well as organizing 
meetings and conferences. 

Banking Department 

• Amadou Colley 
• William W. Eunson 
• Baboucarr Koita 
• Mbye M. Jammeh 
 

This Department is made up of the following Units: 

• Banking and Payment Systems 
• Open Market operations  
• Currency Unit 

The Banking Unit is responsible for providing banking services to Government and commercial 
banks.  The Unit is also responsible for ensuring that the payment and settlement systems are safe 
and efficient.  

The Open Market Operations Unit plans and executes open market operations in line with the 
policy stance of the Bank. The frequent contact of the staff with money market participants 
enables them to contribute to the monetary policy formulation process. The Unit also manages 
the issue and redemption of the domestic debt. 

The Currency Unit discharges the Bank’s statutory obligation of ensuring that there are enough 
banknotes and coins to meet the demand of the public. 

Economic Research Department 

• Ismaila Jarju 
• Fatou Jagne 
• Bakary Jammeh 

 
This Department is made up of the following Units: 

• Money, Credit and Banking  
• Balance of Payments  
• Liquidity Forecasting and Public Finance  
• Statistics  
• Real Sector and Non-Bank Finance 
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The Economic Research Department (ERD) is responsible for providing the Bank with the 
economic analysis necessary to conduct monetary policy. Staff of the ERD perform research on 
developments in the Gambian and international economy and produce the quarterly Bulletins 
and Annual Report.  Staff of the Department also play a key role in the Bank’s relationship with 
the International Monetary Fund (IMF), West African Monetary Institute (WAMI) and West African 
Monetary Agency (WAMA). The Department provides reports for Monetary Policy Committee 
(MPC), in addition to conducting special studies for the Governor and the Board.   The Statistics 
Unit compiles the monetary and other financial statistics.  

Finance Department 

• Ousainou Corr 
• Michael Barrai 
 
This Department is made up of the following Units:                                                                                                     

• Treasury 
• Budget and Finance  
• Verification and Implementation  

The Department is responsible for financial planning.  It prepares and monitors the budget to 
ensure that the financial transactions are consistent with the accounting procedures.  Staff of 
the Department are also responsible for preparing the annual accounts, payroll and foreign 
currency budget as well as foreign currency payments and receipts and debt service payments 
on behalf of the Government. 

Additionally, the Department provides back office services in the management of the external 
reserves, including settlement of interbank foreign exchange deals entered into by the Bank. 

Financial Supervision Department 

• Ousman A. Sowe 
• Essa Drammeh 
• Abdoulie Jallow 
• Paul Mendy 
• Pa Alieu Sillah 
 

This Department is made up of the following Units: 

• Banking Supervision  
• Insurance  

The maintenance of a sound and stable financial system is one of the most important functions 
of the Bank. Financial stability, a precondition for a strong and sustained growth, is achieved by, 
inter alia, regulating and supervising commercial banks and insurance companies.  
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The Department is responsible for evaluating application for Insurance and bank licence as well 
as preparing and implementing regulatory and supervisory guidelines but in a manner that does 
not stifle innovation and competition. The Department also conducts on-site examination with a 
view to ensuring that the financial system as a whole is safe and sound.  

The supervision of insurance companies was added to the mandate of the Bank by the 1997 
Constitution.  

Foreign Department 

• Omar Jaata 
• Ebrima A.C. Ndong 
 

The Foreign Department is responsible, jointly with the Financial Supervision Department, for 
evaluating applicants to operate foreign exchange bureaus.  The remit of the Department also 
includes the management of the foreign reserves portfolio inline with the Foreign Reserve 
Management Guidelines.  

Internal Audit Department 

• Lansana Farti 
 

The Internal Audit Department provides an independent appraisal of the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Bank's internal control systems. The Department can delve into every aspect 
of the Bank’s work with the aim of providing independent advice to the Board and senior 
management that the Bank is taking appropriate levels of risk.  Although the head of the 
Department reports to the Governor, the Department reports to the Audit Committee of the 
Board. 

Micro Finance Department 

• S. Bai Senghor 
• Fatou Deen-Touray 
• Seeku Jaabi 
 
This Department is made up of the following Units: 

• Development  
• Supervision  

The Department performs functions similar to the Financial Supervision Department, but with a 
focus on the microfinance sector. Microfinance currently accounts for a small part of the 
Gambian financial system but has been growing rapidly.  

The Development Unit formulates the institutional and operational framework and regulatory 
guidelines for the Microfinance Institutions (MFIs). The Unit also works with the stakeholders to 
prepare strategic action plans for the sector. 
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The Supervision Unit is responsible for registration, licensing and supervision to ensure the safety 
and soundness of MFIs. The Unit is also mandated to collect, analyze and disseminate data 
relating to MFIs as well as prescribe corrective action. 

Legal Unit 

• Momodou B. Mboge 

The Legal Unit provides advice on legal matters and ensures maximum protection of the Bank’s 
interest with respect to contracts. 

Information Technology Unit 

• Peter Prom 
• Saffie Secka 

The Unit is responsible for the management of the Bank’s information system, provides 
information technology support to the departments and coordinates the development of new 
information system projects. 

Risk Management Unit 

• Alieu B.S. Gaye 

The Risk Management Unit is the middle office for external reserves management purposes. It is 
responsible for risk identification, risk management and financial performance measurement. 
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GOVERNANCE 
 
The Central Bank of The Gambia (CBG) has varied responsibilities. It has responsibility for 
achieving and maintaining price stability, conducts research and analysis of domestic and 
external economic and financial matters as well as ensuring that the financial system is safe and 
sound.  The Bank supervises banks, insurance companies, foreign exchange bureaus, MFIs in 
addition to its oversight responsibility of the country’s payment systems. The Bank also serves as 
fiscal agent to Government and manages the domestic debt.  Additionally, the  Bank  has   sole 
responsibility for issuing banknotes and coins.
 
The governance framework is set by the Central Bank of The Gambia Act 2005, which provides 
for a Board of Directors, Committees of the Board and a Monetary Policy Committee. 
 
The Board of Directors 
The Board consists of the Governor, who is also the Chairman, and four other directors. Members 
of the Board are appointed by The President of the Republic of The Gambia, in consultation with 
the Public Service Commission. The members, other than the Chairman, are appointed for a 
term of two years and are eligible for re-appointment. 
 
Under the Act, the Board is responsible for the observance of the objectives of the Bank and its 
general administration and the formulation of policies necessary for the achievement of these 
objectives.
 
Among the issues discussed by the Board during 2009 were: 
 

• Decisions of the MPC. 
• Impact of the global economic crisis on the Gambian economy. 
• Revised foreign exchange reserves management guidelines; 
• Poverty Reduction and Growth Facility (PRGF) program with the International Monetary 

Fund (IMF); 
• Code of conduct for participants in the foreign exchange markets; 
• The increase in the minimum capital of banks; 
• The Bank’s adoption of International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) as a  
 Financial reporting framework.

The Committees of the Board 
The Board has the following Committees: 

• The Audit Committee 
• The Financial Supervision Committee 
• The Human Resources Committee 

 
The Audit Committee 
The CBG Act establishes the Audit Committee as a Committee of the Board. Under the Act, the 
functions of the Committee are to: 
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• Establish appropriate accounting procedures and controls; 
• Monitor compliance with laws applicable to the Bank; 
• Review the external auditor’s report;   
• Review the work of the Internal Audit Department; 
• Make a decision on any matter brought to its attention by the Board or Bank 

Management. 
 
The Committee was chaired by Mr. Mustapha A. Kah. The other members were Mr. Benjamin J. 
Carr and Mr. Rene Geoffrey Renner. The Audit Committee meets at least once every quarter. 
The Committee reviewed the 2009 Audit Plan and the quarterly reports of the Internal Audit 
Department. 
 
The Financial Supervision Committee 
 
The Committee is responsible for overseeing the functions of the Financial Supervision 
Department. The Committee reviews onsite examination reports of financial institutions and takes 
decisions on appropriate actions to address shortcomings. The Committee is chaired by Mr. 
Benjamin J. Carr. The other members are Mr. Mustapha A. Kah and Mr. Rene Geoffrey Renner.
 
During the year, the Committee reviewed the examination reports of eight financial institutions 
including non-bank financial institutions.
  
The Human Resources Committee 
 
The Human Resources Committee has responsibility for recruitment of professional staff.  During 
2009, its mandate was expanded to include responsibility for staff retention, career develop-
ment, succession planning and remuneration policies.

The Committee is chaired by Mr. Rene Geoffrey Renner. The other members are, Mr. Benjamin J. 
Carr and Mr. Mustapha A. Kah. 
 
The Monetary Policy Committee 
 
The CBG Act 2005 provides for a Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) to enable the Bank   
discharge its core function of attaining price stability effectively. Price stability is an important 
pre-requisite to achieving balanced and sustainable growth. The MPC is responsible for: 
 

• Providing the statistical data for the formulation of monetary policy and importantly; 
• Setting the policy interest rate to achieve the price stability objective of the Bank; 

The MPC meets every two months. The membership comprises of the Governor, the two Deputy 
Governors, three other members from the Bank and two members appointed by the Minister of 
Finance and Economic Affairs. 
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MEMBERS OF THE MPC 
 

 
 
Momodou B. Saho  - Governor (Chairman) 
 
Basiru A. O Njai  - First Deputy Governor 
 
Oumie Savage-Samba - Second Governor 
 
Mod A.K Secka  - Permanent Secretary, MOFEA 
 
Serign Cham   - Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance 
 
Ousman Sowe   - Director, Financial Supervision Dept. 
 
Amadou Colley  - Director, Banking Department 
 
Ismaila Jarju   - Deputy Director, Research Department 
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PART 1 
 
 
DEVELOPMENTS IN THE DOMESTIC ECONOMY 
 
1.0 Gross Domestic Product (GDP) 
 
Background 
 
In 2009, growth in Gross Domestic Product (GDP) was 5.6 per cent compared to 6.3 per cent in 
2008.  The decline in GDP growth was due in the main to the lower-than-expected agricultural 
output and the impact of the global economic crisis.  However, the growth rate was higher than 
the IMF revised forecast of output growth of the world economy (-0.8 percent) and sub-Saharan 
Africa (1.6 percent). 
 
 Figure 1:  
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It is noteworthy that real growth in GDP was quite strong in the past three years.  The average 
growth rate between 2007 and 2009 was 6 percent, within the 6 - 7 per cent range commonly 
used as a marker if a country is to achieve the Millennium Development Goal of significantly 
reducing poverty by 2015. Given the population growth rate of 2.8 percent, average per capita 
growth for the past three years was 3.2 percent. 
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Figure 2: 

Real GDP (at Factor Cost) Sectoral Growth Rates
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In terms of contribution to GDP, at factor cost, agriculture contributed 24.9 percent, industry 
(12.3 percent) and services (57.4 percent).  
 
Figure 3: 

Real GDP (at Factor Cost) - Sectoral Contribution
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1.1 Agriculture 
 
Agriculture, the mainstay of the Gambian economy, employing about 60-70 percent of the 
workforce, grew by 9.8 percent in 2009. Low level of technology, lack of inputs and marketing 
challenges continue to stymie production. The average growth rate of the agricultural sector 
between 2001 and 2009 was estimated at 6.2 percent.   
 

(i) Government’s Strategic Objectives for the Agriculture Sector 
 
The strategic objectives of the agricultural sector are articulated in three key strategic 
documents: the Vision 2020, the Poverty Reduction Strategy Paper and Strategy for Poverty 
Alleviation (PRSP/SPAII) as well as the Agriculture and Natural Resource Policy (ANRP). 
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To significantly reduce poverty, the PRSP targets an overall GDP growth of 6.3 percent.  ANRP on 
the other hand has four strategic objectives. 
 

• Maintain good and measurable level of food and nutrition security of the country, 
particularly for the vulnerable groups of the Gambian population; 

 
• Ensure a commercialized agricultural sector with a view to ensuring efficient and reliable 

food and agriculture value chains with easy access to markets; 
 

• Capacity building to strengthen institutions and create an enabling  environment to 
improve and sustain food and nutrition security; 

 
• Good and sustainable natural resource management.   

 
Furthermore, the Government also set measurable long-term output targets for some key crops, 
for example, rice which is the stable food of the country. 
 
Figure 4:   

PRODUCTION OF MAJOR CROPS(METRIC TONS)
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1.2  Production of Major Crops 
 
(i) Groundnut Production 
 
Groundnut production increased both in terms of output and yield per hectare (kg/ha) due 
mainly to good rains during the crop season. Total output of groundnut increased to 115,766 
metric tonnes, or 5.6 per cent relative to the previous year. Total area cultivated and output per 
hectare (kg/ha) also increased by 11 per cent and 2.5 per cent respectively. 
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Figure 5: 

 
 
(ii) Cereal Production 
 
Cereal production, which comprises principal food crops such as sorghum, maize, millet and 
rice, increased to 284,728 metric tonnes, or 18.3 percent.  The total area under cereal cultivation 
increased by 17.4 per cent. 
 
Figure 6: 
 

CEREAL PRODUCTION

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

MAIZE MILLET SORGHUM

MAIZE 29,147 31,408 44,894 51,733

MILLET 118,160 89,186 131,814 141,529

SORGHUM 20,266 17,951 25,624 30,441

2006 2,007 2008 2009

 
 
 
 
 
 

Groundnut Production

-

100,000 

200,000 

Total Groundnut  81,775 72,557 109,642 115,766

2006 2007 2008 2009*



 17

Figure 7: 

RICE
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Rice production increased substantially to 61,025 metric tonnes, or 59.3 percent reflecting mainly 
the increase in cultivated area. Total area under cultivation rose to 61,500 hectares, or 81.0 
percent relative to 2008. 
 
Total output of upland rice increased by 108.3 per cent while area under cultivation rose by 5.2 
per cent. 
 
Output of swamp rice declined markedly to 850 metric tonnes, or 19.0 per cent due mainly to 
floods in some parts of the country.  Total cultivated area increased to 11,500 hectares, or 15.0 
percent and the average yield rose by 28.5 per cent. 
 
1.3 Fisheries Production 
 
Fish production increased to 48.9 thousand metric tonnes relative to 45.8 thousand metric tonnes 
in 2008.   Total catches in the Atlantic stratum increased to 36.6 thousand metric tonnes, or 6.3 
per cent. Similarly, catches for the Inland and Industry stratums rose by 10.3 per cent and 4.2 per 
cent to 9.2 thousand metric tonnes and 3.1 thousand metric tonnes respectively. The most 
important fishing stratum in the country in terms of catches is the Atlantic stratum which 
contributed about 74.8 per cent of the total catches in 2009. 
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Figure 8: 
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1.4 Services 
 
The service sector continued to be the dominant sector of the economy accounting for about 
62.8 percent of GDP.  Growth in the services sector was 4.2 percent in 2008 compared to 8.3 
percent in 2007.  It is estimated to have grown by 4.5 percent in 2009.   
 
(i) Transportation 
 
The number of registered vehicles decreased to 8,316, or 12 percent from 2008.  Private and 
commercial vehicles registered fell to 3,960 and  2,178, or 16.5 percent and 7.4 percent 
respectively.  The number of motor cycles registered also decreased to 2,161, or 14.8 percent.
 
(ii) Communication 
 
With a total of four GSM operators (Gamcel, Africel, Comium and Qcell), the 
telecommunications sub-sector is quite competitive. The national tele-communications 
company, (GAMTEL) is the only company providing fixed line telephony. Five radio stations and 
six newspapers, registered with the Registrar of Companies, operated in 2009. 
 
(iii) Wholesale and Retail Trade, Financial Sector, Public Administration and  

Education 
 
Wholesale and retail trade contracted by 2.3 percent.   On the other hand, value  added of the  
financial sector, public administration and education were estimated to have increased by 28.2 
percent, 43.0 percent and 38.2 percent respectively. 
 
(iv) Tourism 
 
Tourism is one of the fastest growing sectors of the Gambian economy both in terms of 
infrastructural development and overall contribution to GDP.  The industry’s growth rate 
averaged 6.0 percent between 2003 and 2009 and provided significant direct and indirect 
employment to Gambians. Tourism value-added is estimated to have declined by 14.2 percent 
in 2009 compared to 2.9 percent in 2008.  
 
A. Number of Air Charter Tourist 
 
The number of air-chartered tourists that visited The Gambia in 2009 declined to 125,511 in 2009, 
or 14.4 percent from 2008 reflecting the impact of the global economic downturn.   
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Figure 9: 

TOURIST ARRIVAL
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B. Air Chartered Tourists by Nationality 
 
Great Britain continued to be the most important source market, accounting for 42.6 per cent of 
total arrivals, slightly lower than the 42.9 percent recorded in 2008.  Arrivals from Britain and 
Germany declined by 16.1 percent and 15.5 percent respectively.  Average length of stay for 
64.3 percent of the tourists ranged between one to two weeks. 
 
Figure 10: 
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Table 1: Income from Tourism 
Details 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 
Number of Air Chartered visitors 107,904 124,800 142,662 146,759 125,511 
Average out of pocket expenditure(Dal) 500 500 500 500 500 
Average length of stay. 13 13 13 13 13 
Hotel rate per night.(GBP) 12 12 12 12 12 
Departure fees(Dalasi) 170 170 170 170 170 
Tourists Arrival Tax (GBP) 5 5 5 5 5 
Average Exchange rate(Dal/GBP) 49.78 53.89 44.28 41.10 41.41 
Income from Hotel Beds (D'000s) 837,948 1,049,174 985,559 940,936 810,742 
Total out of pocket expenditure(D' 000s) 701,376 811,200 927,303 953,934 815,822 
Income from Arrival fees(D' 000s) 26,857 33,627 31,588 30,158 25,985 
Income from Departure fees (D' 000s) 18,344 21,216 24,253 24,949 21,337 
Total Income from Air-Chartered tourists (D' 000s) 1,584,525 1,915,217 1,968,703 1,925,069 1,652,591 

 
Total income from air-chartered tourism decreased to D1.65 billion, or 14 percent. Total out-of-
pocket expenditure, departure fees and earnings from hotel beds declined to D815.8 million, 
D21.3 million and D810.7 million from D953.93 million, D24.95 million and D940.9 million 
respectively in 2008. 
 
2.0 CONSUMER PRICES  
 
The consumer price index (CPI) measures the prices of a representative basket of goods and 
services purchased by the average consumer by means of periodic surveys.  The selection of the 
207 items and weights were based on a nationwide household expenditure survey.  The base 
year of the index is (2004 = 100).   The two groups of the index have the following weights: food 
and drinks (55 percent) and non-food products and services (45.0 percent). 
  
According to the index, end-period inflation was 2.7 percent in December 2009 compared to 
6.8 percent in 2008.  The decline in prices could be attributed to the implementation of prudent 
macroeconomic policies and increased supply of some essential commodities, particularly food 
products. 
 
2.1 Average Inflation 
 
Average  inflation  (12-Month moving average) was  4.6 percent  at  the  beginning of 2009 but 
increased to 5.1 percent and 6.1 percent at end-March and end-June 2009 respectively. While 
average  inflation  edged  up  slightly  to 6.2 percent  in July,  it declined to 5.6 percent and 4.6 
percent at end-September and end-December 2009. 
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Figure 11:  Headline and Average Inflation 

 
 
 
2.2 Food Inflation  
 
Food consumer price inflation declined markedly from 8.6 percent at end-December 2008 to 2.9 
percent in December 2009, attributed in large part to the removal of import duties on some 
basic food items, which helped reduce the price of imported goods. 
 
At the beginning of 2009, food consumer price inflation was 8.8 percent.  However, it declined in 
March (8.3 percent), June (6.7 percent), September (2.7 percent), before edging up to 2.9 
percent in December. 
 
The deceleration in food consumer price inflation mainly reflected the decline in the consumer 
price of ‘bread and cereals’ (negative 0.5 percent in 2009 compared to 19.4 percent in 2008), 
‘meat’ (2.9 percent in 2009 compared to 5.8 percent in 2008), fish’, (2.5 percent in 2009 
compared to 3.9 percent in 2008), milk, cheese and eggs’, (2.4 percent in 2009 compared to 6.0 
percent in 2008), ‘oils and fats’, (2.1 percent in 2009 compared to 5.7 percent in 2008), ‘fruits and 
nuts’ (2.2 percent in 2009 compared to 10.4 percent in 2008) and ‘vegetables, root crops and 
tubers (5.4 percent in 2009 compared to 6.2 percent in 2008).   
 
On the other-hand, consumer prices of ‘sugar, jam, honey and sweets’ and ‘other food 
products’ increased to 19.9 percent and 3.0 percent at end-December 2009 from 2.5 percent 
and 2.1 percent respectively in December 2008.  The increase in the price of sugar was due 
mainly to supply constraints at source markets. 
 
2.3 Non-Food Inflation  
 
Non-food consumer price inflation was 4.7 percent in January 2009, but increased slightly to 4.8 
percent in March before declining to 3.9 percent in June and 1.9 percent in September 2009.  
Non-food inflation rose to 2.8 percent in December 2009 albeit lower than the 4.4 percent in 
December 2008. 
 
Consumer prices of ‘clothing, textiles and foot-ware’, was (2.1 percent in 2009 compared to 3.9 
percent in 2008), ‘housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels’, (2.0 percent in 2009 
compared to 5.8 percent in 2008), ‘furnishings, household equipment, etc’, (2.3 percent in 2009 
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compared to 2.8 percent in 2008) ‘transport’ (2.5 percent in 2009 compared to 4.4 percent in 
2008) and ‘hotels, cafes and restaurants’ (3.8 percent in 2009 compared to 7.7 percent in 2008).  
 
Consumer price inflation of ‘miscellaneous goods and services’ increased to 10.1 percent in 
2009 from 8.3 percent in 2008.

 
Figure: Headline, Food and Non-food Inflation 
 

 
 
 
2.4 Core Measures of Inflation 
 
Core 1 measure of inflation, which excludes energy and utility prices, was 6.4 percent in March 
2009 before declining to 4.9 percent in June and 1.7 percent in September 2009.  At end-
December 2009, core 1 rose to 2.8 percent, albeit lower than the 7.1 percent recorded in the 
corresponding period of 2008.  
 
Core 2 measure of inflation, which excludes prices of energy and utility, as well as volatile food 
items exhibited a similar pattern as headline inflation.  
 
At 6.7 percent at end-March 2009, core inflation declined in June (5.5 percent) and September 
(2.3 percent) 2009.  Core 2 inflation was 2.8 percent at end-December 2009 relative to 6.8 
percent in December 2008.  
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Figure 13: Headline and Core Inflation 
 

 
   
 
TABLE 2:  Core Inflation  
 Dec 

08 
Jan 
09 

Feb 
09 

Mar 
09 

Apl 
09 

May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec 

Headline 6.83 6.96 7.04 6.72 6.32 5.87 5.35 4.11 2.97 2.35 2.26 2.64 2.72 
Core 1 7.07 7.07 7.11 6.38 5.97 5.54 4.87 3.09 1.96 1.71 2.19 2.96 2.80 
Core 2 6.81 6.93 7.02 6.73 6.40 5.96 5.49 4.63 3.24 2.27 2.25 2.55 2.75 
Food 8.61 8.81 8.89 8.29 7.80 7.21 6.65 4.33 2.79 2.67 2.56 2.66 2.88 
Non-food 4.41 4.71 4.80 4.84 4.54 4.24 3.85 3.80 3.18 1.90 1.81 2.68 2.77 
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3.0 MONETARY DEVELOPMENTS 
 
 
3.1 Monetary Policy 
 
The Central Bank of The Gambia is responsible for the formulation and implementation of 
monetary policy, whose raison d’etre is price stability.  Low and non-volatile inflation preserves  
the purchasing power of the domestic currency, labour income and more importantly is an 
essential precondition for sustained long-term growth and poverty reduction. 
 
The objective of monetary policy was to contain inflation below 6.0 percent, maintain exchange 
rate stability and a viable external position to cushion the economy against external shocks.  To 
achieve the inflation target, reserve money and money supply were projected to grow by 8.6 
percent and 10.9 percent by end-2009 assuming stable velocity and money multiplier ratios of 
2.1 and 3.3 respectively. 
 
The  CBG  continued  to  use  its  primary monetary policy tool, Open Market Operations (OMO), 
to manage  liquidity in the  economy with the Treasury Bills rediscount rate  serving as  the main  
signaling   mechanism  of   the  Bank’s  policy  stance.   By   injecting  or   withdrawing  liquidity, 
OMO  aims  to  achieve  positive  real  interest  rates,  contribute  to  price  stability and support 
economic growth. 
 
The CBG also uses reserve requirement and foreign exchange intervention in the conduct of 
monetary policy. Deposit money banks are required by the CBG Act 2005 to maintain reserve 
deposits with the Central Bank. With a maintenance period of one week, reserves could go 
below the required ratio of 14 percent during the week provided that on average, the ratio is 
observed. Balances held to fulfill the reserve requirement are not remunerated but a penalty of 
3.0 percentage points above the policy rate (rediscount rate) is imposed on banks that fail to 
observe the requirement.  
 
The CBG intervenes in the domestic foreign exchange market, buying and selling foreign 
exchange, to support OMO and to smoothen exchange rate volatility. 
 
3.2 Money Supply Growth 
 
Money supply (M2) grew by 19.4 percent in 2009 compared 18.4 percent in 2008. Both the net 
foreign assets (NFA) and net domestic assets (NDA) of the banking system rose by 10.5 percent 
and 23 percent respectively. 
 
Of the components of broad money, quasi money, which comprises savings and time deposits, 
increased significantly to D6.1 billion, or 30.3 percent.  Savings and time deposits rose strongly by 
19.8 percent and 45.1 percent respectively. The share of quasi money to broad money grew by 
52.1 percent at end-December 2009 from 47.7 percent at end- December 2008.  
 
Narrow money (M1), currency outside banks and demand deposits, rose to D5.6 billion, or 9.4 
percent. Demand deposits and currency outside banks grew by 9.4 per cent and 8.1 per cent 
respectively.  The ratio of narrow money to broad money declined from 52.3 percent at end-
December 2008 to 47.9 percent at end-December 2009.  
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Figure 14:   Money Supply in (D'billion) 
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3.3 Determinants of changes in money supply  
 
(i) Net Foreign Assets (NFA) 
 
The net foreign assets (NFA) of the banking system rose to D3.9 billion compared to D3.3 billion in 
2008 due in the main to a significant increase in the NFA of the Central Bank by 16.7 percent 
compared to a contraction of 9.3 percent in 2008.  The NFA of deposit money banks on the 
other hand, decelerated to D0.7 billion, or 11.9 percent compared to a decline of 21.7 percent 
in the previous year.   
 
The  gross  official  reserves  of the  CBG rose from D3.0 billion (5.9 months of  imports)  in 
December 2008 to D4.9 billion (8.5 months of imports) in 2009 as a result of the SDR allocations by 
the  IMF totaling  SDR24.6 million  (US$39.0 million)  to  help  countries  shore up their reserves and  
better weather the financial crisis.
 
Foreign liabilities of the CBG stood at D0.3 billion in 2008 compared to D1.7 billion in 2009 mainly 
on account of the reclassification of SDR allocation as a foreign liability in conformity with 
international reporting standards.  The foreign liabilities of deposit money banks rose by 47.9 
percent as a result of the marked increase in foreign borrowing by 40.3 percent to D564.7 million.   
Foreign assets of deposit money banks increased at a slower pace of 12.7 percent. 
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Table 3:  Monetary Survey in (D’millions) 

  Dec. -08 % ∆ Dec.-09 % ∆ 
Net Foreign Assets  3531.22 -12.3 3902.36 10.5 
Monetary Authorities  2769.42 -9.3 3231.52 16.7 
Foreign assets  3029.26 -6.0 4937.20 63.0 
Foreign liabilities  -259.84 55.3 -1705.68 556.4 
Commercial banks  761.80 -21.7 670.84 -11.9 
      
Net Domestic Assets  6265.15 47.5 7792.64 24.4 
Domestic Credit  6436.34 53.2 7491.18 16.4 
Claims on Government, net  2660.79 123.9 3033.02 14.0 
Claims on Public Entities  428.34 87.4 764.60 78.5 
Claims on Private Sector  3347.21 20.3 3693.56 10.3 
Other items, net  -171.20 -466.3 301.46 -276.1 
o/w  Revaluation account  -377.75 -182.5 50.81 -113.5 
      
Broad Money  9796.37 18.4 11694.00 19.4 
Narrow Money  5119.60 21.7 5599.77 9.4 
Quasi-Money  4676.77 15.0 6095.23 30.3  
 
(ii) Net Domestic Assets (NDA) 
 
The net domestic assets (NDA) of the banking system rose to D7.8 billion from D6.3 billion in 2008 
owing to the increase in domestic credit. Domestic credit grew by 16.4 percent, but lower than 
the 53.2 per cent in the preceding period.  Credit extended to government rose substantially by 
78.5 percent.  
  
Other items net rose to D301.4 million relative to negative D171.2 million in 2008 on account of 
increased revaluation gains during the period under review.  
 
3.4 Growth in Monetary Base 
 
The CBG uses monetary targeting in the conduct of monetary policy.  Base money is used as the 
operating target while broad money and inflation are the intermediate and ultimate targets 
respectively. The Bank, in pursuit of its objectives of maintaining price stability and to support the 
Government’s overall macroeconomic objective of achieving accelerated and sustained 
growth necessary to reduce poverty, sets its monetary targets in consultation with the 
International Monetary Fund (IMF).  
 
Base  money  rose to  D3.2 billion,  or 9.3 percent  compared  to  5.7 percent  in  2008 and slightly 
above  the  8.6 percent  target.  Currency  in  circulation  and reserves  of  deposit money banks 
rose by 8.1 percent and 12.1 percent respectively. 
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Table 4:  Summary Accounts of the Central Bank of The Gambia in (D’millions) 
 Dec-08 % ∆ Dec-09 % ∆ 
Net Foreign Assets 2769.42 -9.3 3231.52 16.7 
     
    Foreign assets 3029.26 -6.0 4937.20 63.0 
    Foreign liabilities 259.84 55.26 1705.68 556.4 
     
Net Domestic Assets 132.72 --142.9 -60.09 -145.3 
    Domestic Credit 156.97 -117.4 -292.7 -286.4 
        Claims on Government, net -219.46 -83.0 -434.39       97.9 
        Gross claims 369.41 -0.7 250.00 -32.3 
         less Government deposits 588.87 -64.7 684.39 16.2 
         Claims on Public Entities 102.67 -25.0 84.68 -17.5 
         Claims on Private Sector 228.93 4.0 45.06 -80.3 
         Claims on DMBs, net 44.82 33.3 12 -73.2 
Other items, net -24.25 -104.1 232.56 -1059.0 
     o/w  Revaluation account -377.75 -182.5 50.81 -113.5 
     
Reserve Money 2902.14 5.7 3171.43 9.3 
 Currency in circulation (i.e issued) 2050.17 8.3 2216.72 8.1 
  Reserves of the commercial banks 851.97 0.1 954.71 12.1 

 
The increase in base money was as a result of the strong growth in the net foreign assets (NFA) of 
the CBG. The NFA of the Bank rose to D3.2 billion, or 16.7 percent compared to a contraction of 
9.3 percent of the previous year.  In contrast, the net domestic assets declined from D132.7 
million in 2008 to negative D60.1 million in 2009 reflecting the marked decrease in domestic 
credit. Domestic credit declined substantially by 286.4 percent to negative D292.7 million.  Credit 
to the private and public sectors declined by 80.3 percent and 17.5 percent respectively. 
Government’s surplus position with the CBG increased markedly by 97.9 percent on account of 
the decline in gross claims and increase in government deposits.  
 
The ratio of the CBG net foreign assets and reserve money is an important lead indicator of 
possible pressures on the exchange rate.  A fall in the ratio could be due to excess liquidity 
which, in-turn, could lead to rapid credit expansion and because of the high propensity to 
import result in a net outflow of reserves.  The ratio of NFA to reserve money was 95.4 per cent in 
2008 compared to 101.9 percent in 2009. 
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Figure 15:  NFA, NDA, and BM of the Central Bank in (D’millions) 
 

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

NFA NDA RM
 

 
3.5 Money Multiplier (MM)   
 
The money multiplier (mm) is simply the ratio of broad money to reserve money. Put differently, 
the mm shows how much money one unit of reserve money potentially creates. Money supply 
can therefore increase either because of an increase in mm, or an increase in reserve money.  
In essence, an increase in the mm with the same reserve money would loosen monetary 
conditions and vice versa. 
 
Table 5: Money Multiplier of (M2+) and (M2) 
 

Years  
Money Supply 
(M2+) 

Money Supply 
(M2) 

Reserve 
Money 

Money 
Multiplier 
(M2+) 

Money 
Multiplier (M2)  

2003 4,593.03 3,697.81 1,855.88 2.47 1.99 
2004 5,431.96 4,756.59 2,060.73 2.64 2.31 
2005 6,145.19 5,514.57 2,306.59 2.66 2.39 
2006 7,757.60 6,964.47 2,866.47 2.71 2.43 
2007  8,273.90 7,255.47 2,744.54 3.01 2.64 
2008 9,796.37 8,490.63 2,902.14 3.38 2.93 
2009 11,694.99 9,967.06 3,171.43 3.69 3.14 

Note: M2+ = Broad money including foreign currency deposits (FCDs) 
          M2   = Broad money excluding FCDs 

Table 3 shows that the money multiplier (mm) of both M2+ and M2 steadily increased from 2.47 
and 1.99 at end-December 2008 to  3.69 and 3.14 in December 2009.  The increase in the  mm 
partly explained the strong growth in broad money.  
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Figure 16:  Money Multiplier, Reserve Money and Money Supply  
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3.6 Velocity 
 
Velocity is defined as the ratio of national income (GDP) to the money stock. In other words, 
velocity is the number of times the stock of money is spent, on average, in a given period in 
financing the flow of nominal economic activities. 
 
Figure 17:  Velocity 
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In the financial programming framework, velocity is assumed to be generally constant. However, 
in many countries, it has shown to increase somewhat with increases in inflation and interest 
rates, and also to be sensitive to changes in income. 
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Table 6: Velocity of (M2+) and (M2) 
 

Period 

Money 
Supply 
(M2+) 

Money 
Supply (M2+) 

Nominal 
GDP Velocity (M2+) Velocity (M2) 

2003  4,593.03 3,697.81 8,748.40 1.90 2.37 
2004  5,431.96 4,756.59 9,917.90 1.83 2.09 
2005  6,145.19 5,514.57 13,824.00 2.25 2.51 
2006  7,757.60 6,964.47 13,453.00 1.73 1.93 
2007  8,273.90 7,255.47 15,732.00 1.90 2.17 
2008 9,796.37 8,490.63 17,901.00 1.83 2.11 
2009 11694.99 9,969.06 19,916.00 1.70 2.00 

 
As indicated in the above table, velocity has been fairly stable in 2009.  The velocity for M2+ 
declined from 1.90 in December 2007 to 1.83 in December 2008.  The velocity declined further to 
1.70 in 2009 below the 2.1 forecast for the year under review. Velocity for M2 followed a similar 
pattern, declining from 2.17 in 2007, 2.11 in 2008 to 2.00 in 2009.  
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4.0 FOREIGN EXCHANGE DEVELOPMENTS 
 
Introduction 
 
The domestic foreign exchange market continues to function smoothly despite the global 
economic downturn. Transaction volumes increased in 2009 compared to the previous year. The 
US Dollar remained the most actively traded currency in the inter-bank foreign exchange 
market.  
 
The Central Bank continued to host weekly sessions to discuss, among other things, 
developments in both domestic and international markets and provide a forum for currency 
trading.  
 
4.1 Transaction Volumes 
 
In 2009, transaction volumes, measured by aggregate purchases and sales of foreign exchange, 
increased to D39.7 billion, or 11.7 percent from 2008.  Supply of foreign currency in the market, 
gauged by the quantity purchased, increased to D20.1 billion, or 14.0 percent whilst sales, 
indicative of demand, rose to D19.7 billion, or 9.4 percent. 
 
Table 7: Volume of transactions 
 
  2008 2009 

  Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Purchases 4709.34 4515.45 4222.76 4147.45 17595.00 3913.75 5006.89 4976.02 6157.32 20053.99 

Sales 4755.55 4902.15 4482.64 3826.47 17966.81 3874.36 4907.92 4895.02 5977.51 19654.81 

Total 9464.89 9417.60 8705.40 7973.92 35561.81 7788.11 9914.81 9871.04 12134.83 39708.79 

 
4.2 Market Share of Key Currencies 
 
Analysis of the market share of currencies traded in the inter-bank market revealed that the US 
Dollar remained the most actively traded currency, accounting for 66.7 percent, higher than 
62.0 percent recorded in the previous year. The market share of the Euro declined from 22.0 
percent in 2008 to 20.1 percent in 2009.  Trading in British Pound was unchanged at 13.1 percent 
while transactions in Swedish Kroner, CFA franc and Swiss franc fell to 0.3 percent, 1.3 percent 
and 0.3 percent in 2009 from 0.6 per cent, 1.4 percent and 0.5 percent respectively in 2008. 
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Figure 18: Market Share of Key Traded International Currencies 
 

 
 
 
4.3 Exchange Rate Movements 
 
In the twelve months to end-December 2009, the Dalasi depreciated against all the major 
international currencies traded in the inter-bank foreign exchange market except the Swedish 
Kroner. This was mainly as a result of decreased supply of forex on account of the global 
economic downturn, which reduced tourism receipts and FDI inflows.  The Dalasi weakened by 
7.2 percent against the Great Britain Pound compared to an appreciation of 9.7 percent in 
2008. The Dalasi depreciated against the US Dollar (1.5 percent), Euro (11.8 percent), Swiss Franc 
(12.5 percent) and CFA Franc (11.8 percent) but appreciated against the Swedish Kroner by 8.3 
percent. 
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Table 8:  Exchange Rate of the Dalasi (GMD per Foreign Currency) 
 

  GBP USD SEK CFA EURO 

2008  Q1 40.87 19.46 337.33 239.16 30.33 

Q2 40.77 20.65 339.25 245.52 32.08 

Q3 41.65 23.12 323.50 249.30 33.02 

Q4 40.14 26.54 379.58 259.15 35.67 

2009  Q1 38.18 26.38 309.62 259.30 35.22 

Q2 43.13 26.87 347.89 272.87 37.04 

Q3 42.99 26.95 325.34 283.58 38.61 

Q4 43.04 26.94 348.01 288.26 39.87 
 
 
Figure 19: 

 
 
4.4 Nominal effective Exchange Rate (NEER) 
 
The nominal effective exchange rate (Foreign Exchange Transactions Weighted, 2005=100) 
index measures the value of the Dalasi vis-à-vis the basket of five partner currencies namely: US 
Dollar, EURO, Pound Sterling, CHF, CFA. 
 
According to the index, following an appreciation in 2007, the Dalasi depreciated in 2008 and 
2009.  The index rose (indicating a depreciation) to 90.2 and 98.9 in 2008 and 2009 respectively 
from 85.6 in 2007.  
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Table 9: Nominal Effective exchange rate 
 
Period   GBP  USD SEK CFA Euro OVERALL 
  Weights (2005=100) 18.13 59.73 0.71 0.57 20.86 100.00 

2006 December 108.25 99.69 110.56 110.11 107.38 102.98 

2007 January 108.15 99.44 111.82 107.77 107.50 102.84 
  February 108.23 99.14 111.31 107.88 107.02 102.57 
  March 107.68 98.40 105.90 108.99 107.65 102.12 
  April 107.76 97.74 109.15 108.68 107.91 101.82 
  May 107.00 96.87 105.52 111.31 107.23 101.01 
  June 105.98 94.25 107.73 108.10 105.83 98.97 
  July 104.10 89.96 106.02 104.74 105.04 95.87 
  August 95.30 82.55 102.43 96.95 94.30 87.54 
  September 78.03 67.78 87.79 82.05 81.35 72.69 
  October 80.45 69.13 77.57 87.37 80.62 73.74 
  November 87.56 75.86 85.13 93.46 89.87 81.07 
  December 89.30 80.11 94.86 101.16 97.35 85.60 

2008 January 88.93 79.42 88.17 100.38 97.57 85.11 
  February 85.54 77.77 97.93 96.85 95.76 83.18 
  March 82.08 69.17 97.19 94.94 91.44 76.50 
  April 79.38 71.50 95.37 93.67 93.22 77.76 
  May 80.85 73.37 93.04 97.60 95.20 79.56 
  June 81.90 73.40 97.75 97.46 95.15 79.79 
  July 83.05 74.42 101.05 99.66 95.53 80.72 
  August 81.81 75.96 93.95 99.04 95.60 81.38 
  September 83.65 82.17 93.21 98.97 100.54 86.45 
  October 81.33 88.47 95.16 102.46 97.56 89.20 
  November 81.47 93.34 92.65 102.54 98.73 92.36 
  December 80.63 87.23 109.37 102.88 105.81 90.16 

2009 January 74.82 92.67 93.67 104.33 99.42 90.91 
  February 75.07 92.80 87.96 102.34 99.66 91.04 
  March 76.68 93.75 89.21 102.94 104.47 92.91 

  April 78.44 95.25 92.63 104.08 104.78 94.22 
  May 83.16 95.03 93.92 105.59 109.75 96.00 
  June 86.63 95.49 100.23 108.32 109.87 96.99 
  July 86.99 95.21 99.82 110.18 112.89 97.52 
  August 87.99 94.67 94.00 111.73 111.78 97.12 
  September 86.35 95.79 93.74 112.58 114.52 98.07 
  October 87.34 95.64 108.82 117.96 117.50 98.91 
  November 88.13 95.71 110.89 117.32 119.09 99.44 
  December 86.45 95.76 100.27 114.43 118.27 98.91 
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Figure 20: Nominal Effective Exchange Rate 
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5.0 DEVELOPMENTS IN THE FINANCIAL SYSTEM 
 
5.1 Banking Sector 
 
Structure of Assets and Liabilities of Commercial Banks 
 
Commercial banks` total assets stood at D13.0 billion compared to D11.0 billion in 2008, 
reflecting in part the increased number of banks from 11 in 2008 to 13 in 2009. 
 
Loans and advances increased to D4.1 billion, or 25.7 percent from the previous year. The share 
of loans and advances to total assets rose to 27.7 percent compared to 26.2 percent in 2008.  
Investments (consisting of investments in Gambia Government securities, foreign and other 
investments) rose to D4.0 billion, or 23.7 percent.  The ratio of total investment to gross assets 
increased from 25.9 percent in 2008 to 27.0 percent in 2009. 
 
Commercial banks’ reserves at the Central Bank rose to D999.25 million, or 17.3 percent while 
balances held with banks abroad rose by 26.5 percent to D959.12 million. 
 
Fixed assets rose to D1.1 billion, or 35.8 percent whilst other assets declined markedly to D985.4 
million, or 30.9 percent. Fixed assets and other assets accounted for 8.7 percent and 7.6 percent 
of total assets respectively. 
 
Total cash holdings of commercial banks declined to D559.9 million, or 9.5 percent from 2008. 
Foreign currency cash holdings and Gambian notes and coins declined by 13.3 percent, 3.3 
percent and 2.5 percent respectively. 
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Table 10:  Commercial Banks’ Assets 
 

COMMERCIAL BANKS  -  ASSETS (IN D'000) 2008 2009

Annual 
Percent 
Change 

GAMBIAN NOTES & COINS       217,260  211,910 -2.5 
TOTAL FOREIGN CURRENCY       401,326  348,035 -13.3 
   i. CFA Franc         24,973  20,121 -19.4 
  ii. Other foreign currency       376,353  327,914 -12.9 
BALANCES HELD WITH BANKS       854,656  1,221,897 43.0 
    i. Central Bank of the Gambia (special) 0 0   
   ii. Central Bank of the Gambia (ordinary)       851,864  999,248 17.3 
  iii. Banks locally           2,792  222,649 7874.5 
BALANCES HELD WITH BANKS ABROAD       758,438  959,116 26.5 
   i.  Head office & branches       259,970  173,744 -33.2 
  ii. Other banks abroad       498,468  785,372 57.6 
BILLS PURCHASED & DISCOUNTED         40,910  74,285 81.6 
    i. Residents         40,910  74,285 81.6 
   ii. Non-residents 0 0   
  iii. Payable outside the Gambia 0 0   
LOANS AND ADVANCES     3,263,081  4,101,802 25.7 
    i. Public sector       325,659  679,922 108.8 
   ii. Private sector     2,937,422  3,421,880 16.5 
  iii. Residents     2,937,422 3,421,860 16.5 
   iv. Non-residents 0 20   
INVESTMENTS     3,231,096  3,998,189 23.7 
   i. Gambia Government Treasury Bills     2,949,501 3,683,928 24.9 
  ii. Others       139,946  152,338 8.9 
  iii  Foreign  Investments       141,649  161,923 14.3 
 FIXED ASSETS       840,119  1,140,843 35.8 
ACCEPTANCES, ENDORSEMENTS & GUARANTEES     1,435,846  1,764,152 22.9 
 OTHER ASSETS     1,425,516  985,368 -30.9 
 GOVERNMENT SECURITIES 0 0   
TOTAL ASSETS   12,468,248  14,805,597 18.7 

 
The banking industry’s capital and reserves rose to D1.6 billion in 2009 compared to D1.4 billion in 
2008, representing an increase of 9.5 percent. 
 
Total deposit liabilities rose to D9.7 billion, or 21.7 percent.  Demand, savings and time deposits 
increased by 9.5 percent, 19.8 percent and 45.1 percent respectively. Borrowings and balances 
due to other banks rose markedly by 43.4 percent and 70.4 percent whilst other liabilities 
declined by 12.4 percent.  
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Table 11: Commercial Banks’ Liabilities 
 

COMMERCIAL BANKS  -  LIABILITIES (IN D'000)     2008       2009 

Annual 
Percent 
Change

CAPITAL AND RESERVES     1,447,987  1,586,091 9.5
DEMAND DEPOSITS     3,286,694  3,594,958 9.4
 i Residents     2,653,527  2,737,107 3.1
 ii Non residents         39,522  443,923 1023.2
 iii Government entities       593,645  413,928 -30.3
SAVINGS DEPOSITS     2,737,865  3,281,017 19.8
 i Residents     2,638,835  3,181,314 20.6
 ii Non residents         74,999  90,660 20.9
 iii Government entities         24,031  9,043 -62.4
TIME DEPOSITS     1,938,898  2,814,213 45.1
 i Residents     1,386,198  2,058,211 48.5
 ii Non residents         18,135  63,809 251.9
 iii Government entities       534,565  692,193 29.5
TOTAL DEPOSITS     7,963,457  9,690,188 21.7
      
BALANCES HELD FOR       137,004  233,509 70.4
 i Head office & branches         86,739  189,703 118.7
 ii Other banks abroad         50,265  8,784 -82.5
 iii Central bank of the Gambia 0 0   
 iv Banks locally 0 35,022   
BORROWINGS FROM       414,609  594,717 43.4
 i Central bank of the Gambia 0 20,000   
 ii Other banks locally         12,000  10,000 -16.7
 iii Head office & branches       201,060  451,894 124.8
 iv Other banks abroad       201,549  112,823 -44.0
 v Other sources 0 0   
ACCEPTANCE ENDORSEMENT & GUARANTEES     1,435,846  1,764,152 22.9
OTHER LIABILITIES     1,069,345  936,940 -12.4
TOTAL LIABILITIES   12,468,248  14,805,597 18.7

 
5.2 Consolidated Income Statement of the Banking Industry 
 
The consolidated income statement of commercial banks shows substantial decline in the profit 
before tax in 2009.  Profit before tax declined to D223.3 million, or 39.8 percent compared to an 
increase of 40.6 percent in 2008. The increase in net interest income was offset by the 
significantly higher non-interest expenses. Net income after taxes declined to D78.2 million, or  
65.8 percent. 
 
(i) Revenue 
 
Commercial banks derive their revenue from both interest and non-interest sources.  Net interest 
income is the difference between the income earned and interest paid to depositors, and non-
interest income comprises mainly revenue from commission on turnover, purchase and sale of 
foreign currency and bank charges. 
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Interest income increased to D1.6 billion, or 57.6 percent from 2008. Interest income from 
securities, which accounted for 29.5 percent of total interest income, rose by 33.6 percent to 
D473.1 million.  Similarly, interest on loans and advances, accounting for the lion`s share of total 
interest income (65.1 percent), rose markedly by 83.8 percent to D1.0 billion. 
 
Net interest income after provisioning for loans and credit losses rose to D728.7 million, or 31.2 
percent.  Non-interest income rose to D917.1 million compared to D716.26 million in 2008 mainly 
on account of the increase in fees and other charges on forex transactions. 
 
(ii) Expenditure 
 
Interest expenditure rose  markedly to  D724.3 million, or 72.1 percent  mainly on account of the 
increase in interest paid on deposits. Total non-interest expenditure rose by 57.9 percent to D1.4 
billion reflecting in the main the marked increase in other unclassified expenses. 
 
5.3    Distribution of Loans and Advances to Major Economic Sectors 
 
Commercial banks` credit to major economic sectors increased to D4.5 billion, or 27.1 percent 
over the previous year.   
 
Credit to the agriculture sector increased to D262.4 million or 34.2 percent and accounted for 
5.8 percent of total credit. Lending to fishing and tourism sectors rose to D16.9 million and D210.9 
million, or 6.3 percent and 4.9 percent respectively.  
 
Credit to distributive trade increased to D1.2 billion, or 24.3 percent from a year earlier. However, 
the share of total loans extended to the sector decline slightly to 26.6 percent in 2009 from 27.2 
percent in 2008.  Loans to building and construction rose to D502.4 million, or 15.3 percent and 
accounted for 11.2 percent of total loans, lower than the 12.3 percent in 2008.  Other 
unclassified loans amounted to D1.2 billion (27.7 percent of total loans and advances), or an 
increase of 46.6 percent from 2008.  
 
Table 12: Sectoral Distribution of Loans 
 
Sectors 2008 2009 %∆ 

Agriculture 195.48 262.41 34.2 

Fishing 15.87 16.87 6.3 

Quarrying 0.00 0.00   

Construction 435.73 502.37 15.3 

Transportation 267.82 336.55 25.7 

Distributive Trade 960.76 1,194.28 24.3 

Tourism 201.01 210.93 4.9 

Personal Loans 609.07 725.32 19.1 

Other 850.51 1,246.49 46.6 

Total 3536.25 4495.22 27.1 
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Figure 21: 
 

 
 
5.4 Interest Rates 
 
The yield on the one year Treasury bills was 13.65 percent at end-December, 2009 compared to 
13.49 percent in the corresponding period in 2008. The rediscount rate, the policy rate, was 
raised to 16.0 percent in December 2008 from 15.0 percent in June 2008. However, in December 
2009, the rate was reduced by 200 basis points to 14.0 percent.  
 
The spread between deposit and lending rates of commercial banks continued to be high.  The 
minimum and maximum lending rates of banks to major economic sectors 
stood at 18.0 percent and 27.0 percent respectively. Deposit rates ranged between 5.5 percent 
for short-term deposits and 15.5 percent for time deposits with a maturity of 12 months or more. 
 
5.5 Liquidity Position of Commercial Banks 
 
Total liquid assets of commercial banks rose to D4.4 billion, or 80.2 percent attributed to the 
marked increase in reserves and Treasury bill holdings to D2.6 billion and D1.7 billion, or 116 
percent and 38.2 percent respectively. 
 
Required liquid assets of commercial banks, based on a statutory requirement of 30.0 percent of 
total deposit liabilities, rose to D2.8 billion, or 16.6 percent.  Excess cash reserves increased from 
16 percent of required reserves in 2008 to 105 percent in 2009. 
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Table 13: Total Liquid Assets 
 
   2008 2009 %∆ 
Total Liquid Assets  2,400.81 4,326.74 80.2 
     Reserves  1,183.86 2,645.69 123.5 
            Deposits at CBG  842.95 944.43 12.0 
            Cash Holdings  227.25 248.52 9.4 
            Foreign Cash Holdings  431.11 486.94 13.0 
            Foreign Bank Balances  -317.45 965.80 -404.2 
     Treasury / CBG Bills  1,214.45 1,678.55 38.2 
     Govt. Dev. Stock (182 Days)  1/  0.00 0.00   
     Other Liquid Assets  2.50 2.50 0.0 

Required Liquid Assets 2/   2,428.24 2,832.50 16.6 
Excess Liquidity 3/  -27.43 1,494.24 -5547.5 
          in % of requirement  -1% 53%   
Required Cash Reserves 4/  1,022.80 1,287.60 25.9 
Excess Cash Reserves 5/  161.06 1,358.09 743.2 
          in % of requirement   16% 105%   
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6.0 BALANCE OF PAYMENTS DEVELOPMENTS 
 
Introduction 
Revised Balance of Payments (BOP) estimates indicate a decline in the overall balance from a 
surplus of US$23.35 million in 2008 to a deficit of US$6.79 million in 2009.  The current account 
balance improved to a surplus of US$63.29 million relative to US$12.35 million in 2008, but the 
deficit in the capital and financial account widened. 
            

Summary of 2008 and 2009 revised BOP (in ’Millions of USD) 
                                      2008                                    2009 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 08 .Est. 09Preli 

estimates 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 09revis

ed est. 

CAB 17.08 2.85 -1.52 -6.07 12.35 57.28 -4.11 17.14 28.94 21.32 63.29 

 Goods  -20.85 -13.12 -12.74 -21.54 -68.25 -84.89 -26.13 -15..25 -21.00 -23.60 -85.98 

Services 26.85 2.75 -3.08 6.84 33.37 28.62 14.03 1.41 -2.18 8.39 21.65 

       Income -11.54 -8.54 -7.83 -6.39 -34.26 -8.04 -2.86 -2.20 -1.33 -1.74 -8.13 

 Transfers 22.62 21.72 22.13 15.02 81.49      121.59 10.85 33.17 53.46 38.27 135.75 

KAF  -0.61 -4.25 -32.43 48.30 11.00 -52.15 -28.71 0.17 -48.18 4.64 -70.08 

Overall  16.47 -1.40 -33.95 42.23 23.35 5.12 -32.82 17.31 -17.23 25.96 -6.79 

 

6.1 Current Account 

(i) Merchandise Trade (FOB) 
The goods account worsened from a deficit of US$68.25 million in 2008 to US$85.98 million in 2009. 
Both  exports  and  imports declined  by 8.5 percent  and   3.7 percent  to US$170.91 million  and 
US$261.10 million respectively.  Goods procured  in ports declined  from US$16.0 million in 2008 to 
US$4.16 million in 2009.
  
Summary of International Trade in (Millions USD) 

                                  2008                                      2009 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Total imports -77.53 -67.58 -58.80 -67.14 -271.05 -61.84 -66.13 -69.14 -63.96 -261.06 

Domestic Exports 20.25 22.46 18.63 14.77 76.11 9.14 22.84 18.70 13.62 64.30 

Re-exports 31.66 27.60 24.02 27.42 110.07 25.26 27.01 28.24 26.12 106.62 

Total Exports 51.92 50.05 42.65 42.19 186.80 34.39 49.85 46.94 39.74 170.91 

Total Trade 129.45 117.63 101.45 109.33 457.86  96.23 115.98 116.07 103.71 431.97 

Trade balance -25.61 -17.53 -16.15 -24.95 -84.24 -27.45 -16.28 -22.20 -24.22 -90.15 
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Figure: 1          Quarterly Trade balance from 2008-2009 (in Millions of USD) 
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Data from the Gambia Bureau of Statistics showed that the trade balance declined to 
US$431.97 million relative to US$457.86 million in 2008 reflecting the impact of the global 
economic crisis which dampened domestic demand.  
 
Total exports amounted to US$170.91 million.  Domestic exports totaled US$64.30 million, and re-
exports (US$106.62 million).  Overall, exports declined by 8.5 percent from 2008. The trade deficit 
widened to US$85.9 million from US68.25 million in 2008. 
 
(ii) Direction of Imports (CIF VALUE) 
 
Imports from the Ecowas region amounted to US$52.43 million, an increase of 42.6 percent over 
2008 and accounted for 20 percent of total imports.  Imports from Asia amounted to US$90.0 
million (35 percent of the total imports), or an increase of 60.2 percent.  Imports from the rest of 
Africa recorded zero growth in 2008.  However, in 2009 this category of imports totaled US$10.41 
million (4.0 percent of total imports) whilst imports from the Gulf States was US$8.5 million, or 3.3 
percent of total imports. Imports from European Union countries amounted to US$95.94 million 
(37 percent of total imports).  
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Table 15:  IMPORTS OF PETROLEUM, OILS AND GASES 2009 (CIF VALUE) in 000s of USD 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TOTAL 

PETROL  2,302.06 2,883.76 4168.77 3834.47 13,189.06 

GAS OIL 5,988.68 6369.42 9295.76 8107.73 29,761.59 

KEROSENE  771.37 140.44 146.43 179.13 1,237.37 

LIGHT FUEL  52.50 0 0 0      52.50 

HEAVY FUEL 139 156.53 143.53 181.85     620.91 

LUBRICATING OIL  467.71 667.67 371.56 362.14 1,869.08 

OTHER PRODUCTS  168.36 110.65 0.55 13.35 292.91 

TOTAL 9,889.68 10,328.49 14,126.60 12,678.69 47,023.42 

 

The total import bill for petroleum, oil and gas amounted to US$47.02 million (18 percent of total 
imports).  Spending on petrol totaled US$13.18 million, diesel (US$ 29.80 million), kerosene 
(US$1.23 million), heavy fuel (US$0.62 million) and other products (US$0.29 million).   
 
Imported rice accounted for the biggest share of the food import bill.  It amounted to US$32.76 
million, an  increase  of  51.2 percent  from  the  previous  year.  The  second  largest  imported 
commodity was vegetable cooking oil with a  total bill of  US$21.40 million (7.1 percent of total 
import bill)  relative  to US$13.88 million in 2008.   Imported sugar was valued at US$12.23 million  
reflecting primarily the increase in the international prices.  The volume of sugar imports was 
almost flat in 2009 compared to 2008.
 
(iii) Direction of Exports (FOB VALUE)  
 
The total value of exports amounted to US$170.91 million.  Re-exports totaled US$106.62 million, or 
62.25 of total exports.  Domestic exports amounted to US$64.30 million of which exports to the 
Ecowas Region amounted to US$42.39 million (67 percent of total domestic exports) relative to 
US$6.96 million,  (11.0 percent of total exports) in 2008.  Exports to the European Union countries 
accounted for 15.28 percent of total domestic exports, whilst exports to other African countries, 
the Gulf States and Asia represented 1.23 percent, 0.02 percent and 12.34 percent of total 
exports respectively. The rest of the world accounted for 4.21 percent of total domestic exports. 
 
(iv) Services account balance 
 
The services account balance declined from a surplus of US$33.40 million in 2008 to US$21.65 
million in 2009. The decrease is partly explained by the decline in travel income from US$73.50 
million in 2008 to US$53.69 million in 2009.  Correspondingly, income from tourism fell from 
US$77.68 million in 2008 to US$59.72 million in 2009. It is worth noting that the decline in travel 
income which occurred during the second and third quarters of 2009, recovered somewhat in 
the fourth quarter and is expected to improve further in 2010.  According to the United Nations 
World Tourism Organisation (UNWTO) Panel of Experts, global tourism is expected to expand 
reflecting improvement in global economic conditions.  Expenditure on postal and courier 
services increased slightly from US$0.65 million in 2008 to US$0.78 million in 2009. 
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Table 17: Income from tourism 
 
  

          2008 
 
      2009 

Number of air chartered visitors 146,759 125,511 
Average out of pocket expenditure (Dalasi) 500 500 
Average length of stay (days) 13 13 
Hotel rate per night (GBP) 12 12 
Departure Fees (Dalasi) 170 170 
Tourists Arrival Tax  (GBP) 5 5 
Average Exchange Rate (D/GBP) 41.40 41.4 
Income from Hotel beds (Dalasi) 940,731,060.00 810,600,242.00 
Total out of pocket expenditure (Dalasi) 953,933,500.00 815,821,500.00 
Income from Arrival fees (Dalasi) 30,151,637.00 25,980,777.00 
Income from Departure fees (Dalasi) 24,949,030 21,336,870.00 
Total Income from Air-Chartered Tourists (Dalasi)  1,949,765,227.00 1,673,739,389.00 

 
(v) Income 
The deficit in the income account narrowed to US$8.13 million relative to US$34.26 million in 2008 
mainly due to  reduced  interest payments  on the  external  debt. Compensation  of  
employees declined to US$6.03 million, lower than the US$7.82 million in 2008.

 

(vi) Current transfers 

In an effort to  improve remittances  data, remittances  figures were revised for all the quarters 
using more up-to-date data thanks to better coverage.  As a result, current transfers improved 
from US$81.49 million in 2008 to US$135.75 million in 2009. 
 
 

Figure 2: Quarterly Current Account Balance (2008-2009) in US$ millions 
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(vii)   The capital and financial account balance deteriorated from a surplus of US$11.00 
million in 2008 to a deficit of US$70.08 million in 2009 due to the marked decrease in direct 
investment.  
 
(viii)  Direct investment decreased from US$70.12 million in 2008 to US$39.62 million in 2009.  
Both equity capital and reinvested earnings declined by 28.92 percent and 49.91 percent 
respectively. 
 
(ix)  The deficit of other investments, comprising trade credits, loans and currency and 
deposits narrowed from  US$68.15 million in 2008 to US$39.35 million in 2009, attributed to the 
increase in other investment assets from  US$0.18  million in 2008 to  US$20.22 million in 2009, 
which more than offset the increase in liabilities.  
 
(x)   Drawings on new loans increased from US$15.14 million in 2008 to US$30.06 million in 2009 
whilst repayments decreased to US$10.27 million relative to US$14.51 million in 2008. 
 
(xi)  Reserve assets increased from negative US$8.0 million in 2008 to US$70.3 million in 2009, 
partly reflecting the SDR allocations. 
 
Figure 3: Quarterly Capital and Financial Account Balance (2008-2009) in US$mlns 
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Figure 4: Overall Balance in US$mlns 
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7.0 GOVERNMENT FISCAL OPERATIONS 
 
Prudent fiscal policy supports monetary policy and helps to reduce public debt. In 2009, the 
fiscal deficit (including grants) amounted to D738.99 million (3.4 percent of GDP) from D587.90 
million (3.3 percent of GDP) in 2008.  Excluding grants, the fiscal deficit was D1.73 billion (7.9 per 
cent of GDP) from D832.34 million (4.6 per cent of GDP) in 2008. 
 
The primary balance surplus narrowed to D314.49 million (1.4 per cent of GDP) in 2009 from 
D386.21 million (2.2 percent of GDP) in 2008. 
 
The primary or non-interest balance measures the effects of current discretionary fiscal policy by 
excluding interest payments from the conventional fiscal balance.  The primary balance shows 
how the current fiscal actions of the Government affect its net debt and is therefore very useful 
in assessing the sustainability of fiscal deficit.  A continues deterioration of the primary balance 
could signal potential risks and implies maturing loans and interest payments may have to be 
retired with additional loans. 
 
7.1 Total revenue and Grants 

 
Revenue and grants increased to D4.89 billion (22.2 percent of GDP) compared to D3.74 billion 
(20.9 percent of GDP), and exceeded the budget estimate by 6.8 percent. 
 
 
 Figure 23:  Domestic Revenue 
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(i) Domestic Revenue 
 
Domestic revenue amounted to D3.9 billion (17.7 percent of GDP) compared to D3.5 billion (19.6 
percent of GDP) in 2008.  Tax  revenue, which  amounted to  D3.52 billion (16.0 percent of GDP), 
rose by 11.8 percent.
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Figure 24: Composition of Government Receipts 
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Direct taxes decreased by 13.4 percent to D973.95 million (4.4 percent of GDP) reflecting the 
14.8 percent decline in corporate taxes. Indirect tax revenue, on the other hand, rose 
significantly by 25.8 percent to D2.54 billion (11.6 percent of GDP) due entirely to the 42.5 
percent increase in revenue from taxes on international trade.  Revenue from international trade 
taxes increased to D1.97 billion, or D586.25 million from 2008. 
 
Duties and sales tax on imports of oil and non-oil products amounted to D1.15 billion and 
D817.72 million compared to D707.83 million and D671.92 million respectively in 2008 whilst 
domestic taxes on goods and services contracted by 10.0 percent to D577.51 million.
 
(ii) Non-tax Revenue 
 
Non-tax revenue increased to D387.4 million (1.8 percent of GDP), or 9.4 percent from the 
preceding year.
 
(iii) Grants 
 
Grants totaled D988.1 million (4.5 percent of GDP) compared to D244.4 million (1.4 percent of 
GDP) in 2008. Program grants amounted to D310.7 million and project-related grants totaled 
D677.4 million. 
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Table 18:   Total Revenue and Grants 
 

  2008 2009 2009 2009 2009 % ∆ 2010 

RECEIPTS                        
(In Millions of Dalasis)   outturn 

 
outturn Estimate

Above(+
)Below(-
) Target 

% of 
Target y-o-y Proj. 

Total Revenue & 
Grants 3744.46 4892.95 4582 310.95 106.8 30.7 5474
   Percent of GDP  20.9 22.2        
Domestic Revenue 3500.02 3904.89     11.6  
   Percent of GDP  19.6 17.7        
 Tax Revenue 3145.94 3517.47 3390 478.47 103.8 11.8 3991
   Percent of GDP  17.6 16        
  Direct Tax 1124.87 973.95     -13.4  
    Personal 434.57 432.21     -0.5  
    Corporate 537.55 458.09     -14.8  
    Capital Gains 113.75 27.09     -76.2  
    Payroll 22.58 38.19     69.1  
    Other 16.42 18.38     11.9  
   Indirect Tax 2021.08 2543.51     25.8  
     Domestic Tax on 
gds & services 641.33 577.51     -10.0  
  Tax on Int'l. Trade 1379.75 1966     42.5  
    Duty 707.83 1148.28     62.2  
    Sales tax on imports 671.92 817.72     21.7  
  Non-tax Revenue 354.07 387.42     9.4  
   Percent of GDP  2 1.8        
  Grants 244.44 988.06 811 177.06 121.8 304.2 1061
   Percent of GDP  1.4 4.5        
      Program   310.74        
      Projects   709.89        

 
 
7.2 Expenditure and Net Lending  
 
Total expenditure and net lending amounted to D5.63 billion (25.6 percent of GDP) from D4.33 
billion (24.2 percent of GDP) in the previous year, reflecting the  increase in both capital and 
recurrent expenditures.  
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(i) Current expenditure  
 
Current expenditure increased to D3.63 billion (16.5 percent of GDP), or 13.7 percent from a year 
earlier, mainly due to increased  spending on personal emoluments (21.2 percent),  other 
charges (13.5 per cent) and interest payments (3.9 per cent).
 
Table 19:  Total Expenditure and Net Lending 
 
  2008 2009 2009 2009 2009 % ∆ 2010 

PAYMENTS                                  
(In Millions of Dalasis)   outturn  outturn Est. 

Above(+) 
Below(-) 
Target 

% of 
Target y-o-y Proj. 

Expenditure & Net Lending 4,332.36 5,631.94 5027 604.94 112.0 30.0 5772
   Percent of GDP  24.2 25.6          
 Current Expenditure 3187.55 3625.12       13.7  
    Percent of GDP  17.8 16.5          
     Personnel Emoluments 983.48 1191.76       21.2  
        o/w: wages & salaries 986.99 1186.91       20.3  
     Other Charges 1490.73 1691.94       13.5  
     Interest Payments 713.33 741.42       3.9 762
          External 153.52 153.15       -0.2  
          Domestic 559.81 588.27 845 -256.73 69.6 5.1  
               
    Capital Expenditure 1027.04 1889.13       83.9  
       Percent of GDP  5.70 8.60          
          Externally Financed 505.22 1300.12       157.3  
               Loans 339.57 628.24       85.0  
               Grants 165.64 671.87       305.6  
          GLF Capital 521.82 589.02       12.9  
               
   Net Lending 117.77 117.69     -0.1  
 
Interest payments totaled D741.42 million (3.4 percent of GDP) compared to D713.33 million (4.0 
percent of GDP) in 2008. Domestic interest payments amounted to D588.27 million (2.7 percent 
of GDP) compared to D559.81 million (D3.1 per cent of GDP) a year earlier. 
 
(ii) Capital Expenditure 
 
Capital accumulation is essential for long-term growth and poverty reduction.  Capital 
expenditure rose sharply to D1.89 billion (8.6 percent of GDP), or 83.9 percent from the 
preceding year.  Capital expenditure was financed by external loans (33.3 per cent), foreign 
grants (35.6 per cent) and Gambia Local Funds (31.2 per cent). 
 
The proportion of development expenditure to total expenditure rose from 24.4 percent in 2008 
to 34.3 percent in 2009. 
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Figure 25: Composition of Government expenditure 
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(iii) Net Lending 
 
Net lending amounted to D117.69 million compared to D117.77 million in 2008.  Lending totalled 
D165.69 million and repayments (D48.0 million).
   
Figure 26:  Budget Balance 
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Table 20: The budget balance and financing sources 
 
  2008 2009 2009 2010 
                                                                       
(In Millions of Dalasis)   Outturn  Outturn  estimate Projection 
 Revenue & Grants 3744.46 4892.95 4582.0 5474 
         
 Expenditure & Net Lending 4332.36 5631.94 5027.0 5772 
         
Overall Balance( commitment 
incl.Grants) -587.9 -739.0 -363.0 -298.7 
   Percent of GDP  (3.3) (3.4)     
       
Overall Balance( cash incl.Grants) 260.69 -282.94     
   Percent of GDP  1.46 (1.29)     
Financing -260.69 282.94     
Domestic ( Net) -271.96 241.19 242 120 
   Percent of GDP  (1.52) 1.1     
         
Foreign ( Net) 11.27 41.75 121.0 354.7 
   Percent of GDP  0.06 0.19     

 
7.3 Financing 
 
The budget deficit (cash basis) including grants totalled D282.94 million in 2009 compared to 
D260.69 million in 2008. The deficit was financed by both domestic and external borrowing of 
D241.19 million and D41.75 million respectively. 
 
7.4 Budgetary Outlook for 2010 
 
The 2010 Government budget aims to reduce the Gambia’s heavy debt burden in order to 
ensure debt sustainability and to create fiscal space to increase investment in infrastructure, 
health and education.  
 
Total revenue and grants is projected at D5.47 billion (25.49 percent of GDP) higher than the 
D4.58 billion in 2009 (22.8 percent of GDP). Tax revenue is projected at D3.99 billion (18.6 percent 
of GDP) compared to D3.39 billion (15.4 percent of GDP) in 2009. 
 
Grants are projected at D1.06 billion (4.94 percent of GDP) compared to D811 million (3.7 
percent of GDP) in 2009 on account of expected project disbursements, additional HIPC and EU 
budget support.  
 
Total expenditure and net lending is projected to reach D5.77 billion (26.89 percent of GDP), 
higher than the 2009 estimate of D5.36 billion. Other current expenditures, including those that 
are externally financed, are projected to increase to D4.95 billion, or 10.9 percent.  Personnel 
emoluments and interest payments are projected at D464 million and D762 million respectively. 
 
Consequently, the overall budget deficit is projected at D298.7 million (1.39 percent of GDP) to 
be financed by net external borrowing of D354.7 million (1.65 percent of GDP), net domestic 
borrowing of D120 million (0.56 percent of GDP) and capital proceeds of D64.0 million (0.3 
percent of GDP).
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8.0 REGULATION AND SUPERVISION OF BANKS:  POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
 
The Central Bank of The Gambia (CBG) Act 2005 mandates the Bank to promote and maintain 
a sound financial system.  More specifically, the Act mandates the Bank to license, regulate and 
supervise financial institutions in the country.  This mandate is amplified in the Banking Act 2009.  
Since this new law came into force, replacing the Financial Institutions Act 2003, the regulatory 
regime has been transformed from a single law governing the regulation of all financial 
institutions, into separate Acts governing the different categories of financial institutions. The 
Banking Act 2009 and the Insurance Act 2003 govern the operation of banks and Insurance 
companies respectively.  The CBG has also drafted a Non-Bank Financial Institutions Bill.  If the Bill 
is enacted it would govern the operations of microfinance institutions.    
 
The CBG requires all supervised financial institutions to submit statutory returns at regular intervals 
in addition to observing statutory requirements such as capital adequacy, reserve requirements, 
liquidity ratios, classification and provisioning of non-performing loans and insider lending.  
Institutions that fail to observe these requirements are penalized. 
 
Bank Supervision was carried out by 17 Examiners through a combination of on-site supervision 
and off-site examination.  
 
The number of full scale on-site examinations conducted in 2009 was 5 in addition to several 
prudential visits. 
   
In line with the provisions of the Money Laundering Act 2003, the Central Bank has established a 
Financial Intelligence Unit in the Financial Supervision Department.  The Unit is responsible for 
receiving, analysing and disseminating suspicious transaction reports.  
 
8.1 Licensing of Banks 
 
The licensing of Banks by the CBG follows international best practices.  To obtain a licence, 
promoters must satisfy a number of requirements including meeting the minimum capital 
requirement, ensuring that the shareholders and proposed management team are “fit and 
proper persons”.  In 2009, no new application to open a bank was received. 
 
8.2 Minimum Capital  Requirements 
 
As at end-December, 2009, all the banks met the minimum capital requirement of D60 million. 
However, following the increase of the minimum capital requirement, all must meet the new 
minimum capital requirement of D150 million by end-December 2010 and D200 million by 2012. 
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9.0 PUBLIC DEBT 
 
Domestic debt (face value) totalled D7.32 billion at end-December 2009 compared to D6.35 
billion in December 2008.  The debt comprised marketable, non-marketable interest bearing 
and non-marketable interest free debt. 
 
The outstanding stock of marketable interest bearing debt (Treasury bills and Sukuk-al-Salam) 
increased to D5.60 billion, or 11.4 percent and accounted for 73.0 percent of the stock of 
domestic debt, non-marketable interest bearing e.g government bonds (3.41 per cent) and 
non-interest bearing debt (23.6 percent).
 
Figure 27: 
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Treasury bills outstanding and Sukuk-al-salam combined increased to D5.18 billion, or 72.0 
percent. Treasury bills holdings by the banking system totaled D3.62 billion (face value), 
compared to D3.26 billion in 2008. Non-Bank (parastatals and private) holdings rose to D1.56 
billion, or 90.2 percent. Of non-bank investments, parastatals’ holdings decreased slightly to 
D0.75 billion, or 0.3 percent while private holdings increased to D0.81 billion, or 18.8 percent.  
 
Commercial banks holding of Sukuk-al-Salam also increased to D154.0 million, or 117.7 per cent 
from 2008.  Similarly, non-bank holdings rose to D6.2 million, or 12.7 percent. 
 
The non-marketable interest bearing debt comprising Government Bonds held by the CBG 
remained unchanged at D250.00 million. 
 
Non-marketable  interest  free  debts  including  Government  non-interest  bearing  notes  (NIB) 
Treasury   notes,  Gambia  National   Petroleum  Co-operation  (GNPC)  loan  and Central  Bank 
overdraft  to the  Government,   increased  to   D1.73 billion,  or  30.4 percent.   Government NIB 
Treasury notes and GNPC debts decreased to D546.67 million and D84.68 million, or 37.3 percent 
and 17.40 per cent respectively.  On the other hand, CBG overdraft to the Government rose to 
D1.10 billion, from D349.73 million in 2008.
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9.1 External Debt 
 
The Gambia’s external debt increased to US$381.05 million, or 9.46 per cent from 2008.  As a ratio 
of Gross Domestic Product (GDP), the external debt rose slightly to 49.8 per cent of GDP from 
48.0 percent of GDP in 2008 attributed largely to increased borrowings to finance infrastructure 
development. Of the debt stock, 67.3 per cent was owed to multilateral institutions and the 
remaining (32.7 per cent) to bilateral creditors.  
 
9.2 Debt Service Payment 
 
Total debt service payments (comprising amortization and interest payments) rose to US$ 6.36 
million (0.8 per cent of GDP) compared to US$5.10 million (0.7 percent of GDP) in the previous 
year.  About US$4.98 million, or 78.2 per cent of debt service was on account of principal 
repayments and the remaining 21.8 per cent was interest payments. External debt service 
increased to 4.4 per cent of total revenue (excluding grants) from 3.9 percent in 2008.  As a ratio 
of total exports, it declined significantly to 10.0 per cent of total exports from 45.5 per cent in the  
previous year due mainly to the marked increase in exports. 
 
9.3 Domestic Debt 
 
The public debt, comprising external and domestic debt, totaled D17.57 billion (US$653.38 
million) in 2009, representing 85.4 per cent of GDP. Domestic debt at D7.32 billion, constituted 
41.7 of the total public debt and the external debt (58.32 per cent).  
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10.0 DEVELOPMENTS IN THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY  
 
The insurance industry in The Gambia is governed by the Insurance Act 2003 and Insurance 
Regulations 2005. Following the issuance of an operating licence to Takaful Gambia Ltd and 
Capital Express Assurance Company Ltd, a wholly life insurer, the number of insurance 
companies increased to eleven (11).  In addition, there were twenty-seven branches,  3 brokers 
and 17 agents. 
 
The insurance industry gross premium income increased to D183.3 million, or 8.4 percent from 
2008.  The industry assets also rose from D433.4 million in 2008 to D441.7 million in 2009.  Liabilities 
of the industry totaled D154.2 million compared to D155.9 million in 2008. 
 
In November 2009, the Gambia hosted the West African Insurance Companies Association 
(WAICA) Educational Conference on the theme “the role of GIABA in Implementing Effective 
Anti Money Laundering/Combating the Financing of Terrorism Measures in ECOWAS Member 
States: Anti Money Laundering guidance Notes for Insurance Supervisors and Insurance Entities”. 
The workshop was attended by stakeholders from the West African sub region, including the 
Central Bank of The Gambia. 
 
Also, in 2009, the CBG in collaboration with the Insurance Association of the Gambia (IAG) 
established a committee comprising the Gambia Transport Union, Chamber of Commerce, 
Insurance Association and other relevant Government Departments to review the Third Party 
Motor Insurance Act 1948, including the tariff.  
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11.0    MICROFINANCE DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Microfinance has been identified by government as an important instrument to reduce poverty.  
Reflecting its importance, projects and programmes continued to be implemented to scale up 
microfinance institutions (MFIs). 
 
The Rural Finance Project (RFP) funded by IFAD, a follow up to the Rural Finance and Community 
Initiative Project (RFCIP) and Social Development Fund (SDF) funded by the African 
Development Bank (AfDB), continue to provide support to the sector mainly in the area of 
capacity building and provision of wholesale loans for on-lending.   
 
The CBG continued to issue policy guidelines in addition to drafting a Non-Bank Financial 
Institutions (NBFI) bill (2008).  A salient part of the guidelines is the increase in minimum capital 
requirement of micro finance companies to D10 million to be observed by end-December 2009.  
Furthermore, the policy guidelines promote linkages between MFIs and commercial banks, 
complementing one another as part of the efforts by the CBG to develop and maintain a 
vibrant and all-inclusive financial system. 
  
During the period under review, the sector comprised five licensed finance companies:  Gambia 
Women Finance Association (GAWFA), National Association of Cooperative Credit Unions of The 
Gambia (NACCUG), GAMSAVINGS, BAYBA and Reliance Financial Services and 62 Village 
Savings and Credit Association (VISACAs).   
 
Total assets of the sector was D242.2 million in 2009, lower than the 244.0 million in 2008.  As at 
end-December 2009, VISACAs cumulative savings and loans was D11.3 million and D27.4 million 
compared to D11.2 million and D23.7 million respectively a year ago. 
Despite the laudable achievements, VISACAs continued to be marred by myriad of challenges 
including weak managerial capacity, low outreach, limited use of information technology and 
weak linkages to the formal sector.   
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PART II 
 

12.0    DEVELOPMENTS IN THE INTERNATIONAL ECONOMY  
 

The global economic downturn, the worst since the Great Depression of the 1930s, is gradually 
showing signs of recovery.  While fiscal and monetary stimulus packages may have averted a 
complete collapse of the global financial system and limited the depth of the recession, 
conditions for a robust and sustainable world economic recovery are uncertain.   
 
The global recession created an unprecedented level of unemployment in 2009.  The 
industrialized economies were the worst affected with unemployment rate increasing from 5.7 
percent in 2007 to 8.4 percent in 2009 and is expected to worsen to 8.9 percent in 2010 
according to the International Labour Organisation (ILO). Accordingly, The ILO recommends 
that developed countries must tackle unemployment with the same urgency and decisiveness 
with which the financial sectors were rescued in order to boost consumer and household 
spending. 
 
Due to low levels of capital utilization and well-anchored inflation expectations, inflationary 
pressures are forecast to remain subdued. According to the International Monetary Fund, 
headline inflation in advanced economies is expected to pick up from zero in 2009 to 1.3 
percent in 2010 as the likely surge in energy prices is expected to be offset by slowing labour 
costs.
  
Table 22:    The Global Economy – Real GDP Growth (Year-on-year) 
 
 2007 2008 2009 2009* 2010 2011 
World 5.2 3.0 -1.1 -0.8 3.9 4.3 
Advanced Economies 2.7 0.6 -3.4 -3.2 2.1 2.4 
     US 2.1 0.4 -2.7 -2.5 2.7 2.4 
     Euro 2.7 0.7 -4.2 -3.9 1.0 1.6 
     Japan 2.3 -0.7 -5.4 -5.3 1.7 2.2 
     UK 2.6 0.7 -4.4 -4.8 1.3 2.7 
Emerging and Developing Economies 8.3 6.0 1.7 2.1 6.0 6.3 
    China 13.0 9.0 8.5 8.7 10.0 9.7 
Africa 6.3 5.2 1.7 1.9 4.3 5.3 
    Sub-Sahara 7.0 5.5 1.3 1.6 4.3 5.5 
Source: IMF, WEO January 2010 Update 2009* Revised forecast 
 
12.1 United States 
 
According to the IMF revised projections, the US economy which contracted by 2.5 percent in 
2009, is expected to expand by 2.7 percent in 2010.  The pace of growth for the world’s largest 
economy in the final quarter of 2009, more than doubled the growth rate in the previous three 
months. However, Eurostat, the statistical office of the European Union, estimated US GDP to 
grow by 2.5 percent in 2010, lower than IMF estimates. 
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12.2 United Kingdom 
 
The IMF projects the UK economy to contract by 4.8 percent before expanding by 1.3 percent in 
2010 and 2.7 percent in 2011.  The growth  of  UK manufacturing sector  is  picking up  indicating 
that the recovery is gathering pace. 
 
12.3 Euro zone 
 
Growth  in  the Euro  area  is  projected  to contract by 3.9 percent in 2009, lower than 4.2 
percent previously forecast by the IMF in October 2009. Analysts in OECD forecast GDP in the 
Euro-area to grow by 0.8 percent in 2010 and 1.2 percent in 2011. 
 
12.4 China 
 
China, the world’s third-biggest economy, sustained its manufacturing expansion in January as 
export orders jumped. China is now leading the world economy out of the recession as a result 
of swift, vigorous and massive government stimulus package. The stimulus also helped to 
rebalance China’s economy towards stronger domestic demand. IMF’s growth projection for 
China has been revised upward, to 8.7 percent compared to 9 percent in 2008.
 
12.5 Japan 
 
Japan’s economy is far from achieving self-sustained growth thanks to its dependence on 
export-led recovery.  Japan should benefit from the robust growth in the rest of Asia, while low 
internal demand will continue to depress economic activity. Growth is projected by IMF to 
contract by 5.3 percent in 2009. 
 
12.6 Sub-Saharan Africa 
 
The region experienced a mild downturn in 2009. Growth in the sub-region was revised upwards 
and is expected to rise to 4.3 percent and 5.5 percent in 2010 and 2011 respectively compared 
to 1.6 percent in 2009.
   
(i) Senegal  

 

 
Senegal, like many other African countries, was hard hit by the global financial crisis. Growth 
slowed to 1.7 percent in 2009 but is projected to expand by 2.7 percent and 2.8 percent in 2010 
and 2011 respectively assuming strong agricultural, electricity and industrial output as well as 
robust FDI flows. 
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12.7 Commodity Markets 
 
(ii) Oil 
 
The rebound in economic activity has caused an increase in commodity prices in general and 
crude oil prices in particular. Crude oil prices increased from $US68.0 per barrel in September 
2009 to $US 79.0 per barrel in October 2009. Market watchers predict an average price of 
$US95.0 per barrel in 2010. This is premised on the International Energy Agency (IEA) forecast of 
oil production to decline by 2.2 million barrels per year from a peak of 74.7 million barrels per 
year. 
 
(iii) Rice 
 
The Food and Agricultural Organisation (FAO) forecast of paddy rice production during the 2009 
planting season has been revised upwards by nearly 10 million tonnes reflecting better than 
anticipated output in many Asian countries. The estimate is the second highest on record 
despite adverse weather conditions (drought) which badly hit crops in Bangladesh, India, 
Pakistan and Nepal. 
 
The FAO all Rice Price Index (2002-2004=100) decreased to 232 in third quarter of 2009, 20 points 
below the second quarter, but rose to 248 in the final quarter. Prices for both high and low-
quality Indica and Japonica rice surged significantly but prices of Aromatic rice weakened in 
the fourth quarter relative to the third quarter.  

(iv) Sugar 
 
For the second consecutive year, there was a significant gap between consumption and 
production.  World sugar production in 2009/2010 crop season is forecast to increase to 6.9 
million tonnes, or 4.5 percent compared to the previous season.  This is premised on increase 
output in Brazil, a modest production recovery in India after last season’s unprecedented 
shortfall, and a higher sugar crop in the EU. Sugar consumption is expected to lag behind 
output.
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PART III 
 
 
OPERATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE BANK 
 
BANKING DEPARTMENT 
 
(i)  Currency Issued  
 
At end-2009, currency in circulation increased to D2.2 billion, or 8.15 percent from 2008.  Dalasis 
notes accounted for 98.3 percent of currency issued and coins 1.7 percent.  The D100 note was 
the most popular, accounting for 61.3 percent of bank notes in circulation, followed by D50 note 
(27.8 percent) and D10 note (4.29 percent).  The D25 and D5 notes, on the other hand, 
accounted for 4.2 and 2.4 percent of bank notes in circulation respectively.   Currency in 
circulation was at a seasonal high in the fourth quarter coinciding with the period when 
economic activity is at its peak. 

Amongst the family of Gambian coins, the 1 Dalasi coin accounted for 61.7 percent of coins in 
circulation, the 50 Butut coin (19.8 percent) and the 25 bututs (18.5 percent). 

 
(ii)  Commemorative Coins 
 
Commemorative coins are issued in limited quantities to celebrate or honour a particular 
occasion, person or institution. In 2009, the Central Bank of The Gambia did not issue any new 
commemorative coins but continued to sell gold and silver commemorative coins.  
 
The commemorative coins sold locally to the general public and tourist included the Millennium 
Coin, Save the Children, The Gambia Silver Jubilee, Papal Visit, UN 50th Anniversary and the 
African Union Summit. 
 
(iii) Payment Systems  
 
In August 2008, the African Development Bank (AfDB) Group and the West African Monetary 
Institute signed a grant agreement of about US$23 million to finance the West African Monetary 
Zone (WAMZ) payment Systems Development Project for The Gambia, Guinea and Sierra Leone. 
The project is critical for the realization of the proposed monetary union.  The project was 
officially launched in Banjul, The Gambia in September 2008 and implementation of the project 
was scheduled to commence in 2010.  
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PART IV 
 
INTERNATIONAL CO-OPERATION 
 
The Bank continued its international co-operation both regionally and internationally.  The Bank is 
working   with   other   central   banks   in the  West African Monetary Zone (WAMZ) in policy and 
statistical  harmonization   critical   to  establishing a  durable  monetary  union. The Bank also co-
operated   with   other   development   partners,   notably   the World   Bank,   IMF   and   African 
Development Bank (AfDB).
 
(i)  West African Monetary Zone (WAMZ)  
 
The  date  for  the  introduction  of  the  common  currency was re-scheduled to on or before 
January 2015.  As at end-December 2009, The  Gambia complied  with  three of  the  four 
primary criteria and four of the six secondary criteria. 
 
The  Bank  participated  in  the  statutory  meetings  of  Technical  Committee,  Committee of 
Governors and the Convergence Council of the WAMZ in June and December 2009. 
 
The Gambia  made  progress in  the  implementation  of  the  payments  system  development 
project financed by the African Development Bank (AfDB).  The country also ratified the WAMZ 
Agreement as  well as  the West  African Central  Bank (WACB)  statute,  and  contributed  fully 
towards  the  proposed West  African  Central Bank (WACB) Capital  and  Stabilization and Co-
operation Fund (SCF).
 
In the area of policy  harmonization, the Bank signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
on   cross-border banking  supervision with the central bank of the WAMZ member countries in 
December 2009 in Accra, Ghana.  The Bank also participated in the meetings of the Legal and 
Institutional Issues Committee (LIIC) and, among other things, discussed the Draft MOU on Cross-
Border Banking Supervision and the Draft Fiscal Responsibility Act.  The Bank also participated in 
the ECOWAS Standing Committee meetings on rules of origin.
 
It is noteworthy to mention that it was during the WAMZ Heads of State Summit in August 2009 in 
Abuja, Nigeria that the new date for the introduction of the Eco currency on or before January 
2015 was approved. 
 
(ii) West African Monetary Agency (WAMA) 
 
The West African Monetary Agency continued to work with member central banks, ECOWAS 
Commission and other regional institutions to ensure effective implementation of the ECOWAS 
Single Currency Roadmap.  The roadmap was adopted by the authority of Heads of State in 
May 2009.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 65

In 2009, WAMA commissioned various studies including: 
 

• The Impact of the Global Financial Crisis on Macroeconomic Convergence in ECOWAS 
• Money Supply Growth and Macroeconomic Convergence in ECOWAS 
• Financial Sector Stability and Banking Supervision in ECOWAS 
• Determinants of Inflation and the Appropriateness of Inflation Targeting in ECOWAS and 
• Payment Systems Development and Inter-connectivity in ECOWAS. 

  
(iii) West African Institute for  Financial and Economic  Management (WAIFEM) 

 
An extraordinary meeting of the Board of Governors of WAIFEM was held in Istanbul, Turkey in 
October 2009 at the sidelines of the World Bank and IMF Annual Meetings. The Board of 
Governors confirmed the appointment of Professor Akpan H. Ekpo, from Nigeria as the new 
Director General of WAIFEM.  The Board also approved the appointment of two directors.  In 
December 2009, another meeting was held in Accra, Ghana where the 2010 budget and 
training program of the Institute were approved. 
 
(iv) Association of African Central Banks (AACB) 
 
The Joint Committee of the AACB and the African Union Commission held its 3rd meeting on 
August 19, 2009, in Kinshasa, Democratic Republic of Congo.  The meeting reviewed the 
progress on the implementation of recommendations of the April 2009 meeting in Addis Ababa 
including the creation of the African Central Bank (ACB) Steering Committee and the study on 
the strategy for the creation of the ACB. 
 
The AACB is responsible for the implementation of the African Monetary Co-operation Program 
(AMCP). 

 
(v) African Export-Import Bank (AFRI-EXIM BANK) 
 
The Bank is a shareholder of the Afreximbank.  The raison d’être of the bank is to promote intra – 
and extra African trade.   
 
In May 2009, a meeting of the ECOWAS Ministerial Monitoring Committee was held in Abuja to 
address outstanding issues relating to the Economic Partnership Agreement (EPA) with the 
European Union.  The meeting urged negotiators to work towards securing unequivocal 
commitment from the European Commission and EU Member States to the funding of an EPA 
Development Programme (“EPA Development Programme or “EPAD”) to help ameliorate the 
potential side-effects of the agreement on the socio-economic development of West Africa. 

 
(vi) International Monetary Fund (IMF) 
 
The Gambia’s Extended Credit Facility (ECF) arrangement was approved by the IMF Executive 
Board in February 2007.   
 
The program was completed in September 2009 and performance under the program had 
been broadly satisfactory.  The Gambia met all the quantitative performance criteria but 
narrowly missed the fiscal basic balance.  In addition, all structural benchmarks for end-
September 2009 were observed except the submission to the National Assembly of the 
Government 2007 audited accounts. 
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The Government of The Gambia requested a waiver for the non-observance of the quantitative 
performance criterion on the basic balance and the IMF Board granted the request during the 
sixth review.  In addition, the Government of The Gambia requested for an extension of the ECF 
for one more year and a resource augmentation (15 per cent of quota; SDR 4.66 million).  The 
extension will avail the Government the opportunity to build domestic support for a new 
program. 
 
The Bank participated in the Annual meetings of the IMF and World Bank.  During the meetings, 
participants stressed the need for both the Fund and Members to enhance the effectiveness of 
surveillance and follow-up by members of the Fund’s recommendations. 
 
Also, members welcomed the decision by the World Bank Group (WBG) to provide $100 billion in 
IBRD financing over three years and encouraged the WBG to make full use of its existing 
resources.  The members made a commitment to explore the benefits of a new crisis response 
mechanism meant to protect low Income countries (LICs) from crises.   
 
They reinforced the need for continued global commitment to an open trading system and the 
rejection of protectionism.  They reiterated the importance of a rapid, fair and equitable 
conclusion to the Doha Round of trade negotiations and stronger focus on boosting levels of 
trade finance. 
 
General Data Dissemination System (GDDS) 2, the successor to the GDDS was established in May 
2006 to further strengthen Statistical capacity in a number of countries with a completion date 
of April 2009.  During the year, the IMF’s Statistics Department (STA) provided technical 
assistance in Private Capital Flows and International Investment Position (IIP).   
 
(vii) Commonwealth 
 
The Bank also participated in the Commonwealth Finance Ministers’ Meeting in Limassol, Cyprus 
in September 2009.  Ministers discussed the policy choices towards the attainment of high and 
sustainable economic development in the context of continuing global challenges.  The 
meeting also discussed the opportunities as well as the risks posed to Commonwealth countries 
by the effects of climate change and resource shortages. 
 
Commonwealth countries therefore called for: 
 
• Continued global macroeconomic coordination including monetary and fiscal policy 

stimulus to avoid a double dip recession and to ensure that strong global growth is 
attained before the stimulus is withdrawn; 

  
• Greater coordination in global economic policy making to support sustainable and 

balanced growth within and between countries;  
 
 
• Greater international support for social protection and investment in infrastructure to 

support growth in developing countries.   
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